

Nos. 08-7412 & 08-7621

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRANCE JAMAR GRAHAM,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

JOE HARRIS SULLIVAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the District Court of  
Appeal of Florida, First District**

---

**BRIEF OF THE SENTENCING PROJECT AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW M. SHORS  
SHANNON M. PAZUR  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
SARA ZDEB\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*\* Admitted only in Maryland; supervised  
by principals of the firm.*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SENTENCING JUVENILES TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S FINDING IN <i>ROPER</i> THAT THEY ARE FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT THAN ADULTS.....	5
A. In Light Of Their Diminished Culpability, Juveniles Should Not Be Subjected To The Severe Sanction Of Life Without Parole.....	5
B. Sentencing Juveniles To Life Without Parole Denies Their Unique Potential For Reform.....	8
II. LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE IS OFTEN IMPOSED ON JUVENILES WITHOUT ANY CONSIDERATION OF THEIR DIMINISHED CULPABILITY .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3
<i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 87 (2007).....	1
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	5
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	3, 7
<i>Hampton v. Kentucky</i> , 666 S.W.2d 737 (Ky. 1984) .....	3, 14
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	10, 15
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	10
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	1
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989).....	5, 11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	8, 10
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Workman v. Commonwealth</i> , 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. 1968) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1070a .....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-318 .....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-127 .....	19
Fla. Stat. § 985.557 .....	18
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 405/5-130 .....	21
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/5-2 .....	21
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/5-8-1 .....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.606 .....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Paolo G. Annino et al., <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole for Non-Homicide Offenses: Florida Compared to Nation</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.law.fsu.edu/faculty/profiles/annino/Report_JuvenileLifeSentence.pdf">http://www.law.fsu.edu/faculty/profiles/annino/Report_JuvenileLifeSentence.pdf</a> .....	7
Brief of American Medical Association et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (No. 03-633) .....	6
Gail B. Goodman, Comment, <i>Arrested Development: An Alternative To Juveniles Serving Life Sentences</i> , 78 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1059 (2007) .....	9, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Patrick Griffin et al., Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Trying Juveniles As Adults in Criminal Court: An Analysis Of State Transfer Provisions</i> (1998), available at <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/172836.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/172836.pdf</a> .....	18, 19
Human Rights Watch, <i>When I Die, They'll Send Me Home: Youth Sentenced To Life Without Parole In California</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.hrw.org/reports/2008/us0108/us0108web.pdf">http://www.hrw.org/reports/2008/us0108/us0108web.pdf</a> .....	12, 13
Human Rights Watch & Amnesty International, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.hrw.org/reports/2005/us1005/TheRestofTheirLives.pdf">http://www.hrw.org/reports/2005/us1005/TheRestofTheirLives.pdf</a> .....	passim
Illinois Coalition for the Fair Sentencing of Children, <i>Categorically Less Culpable</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.law.northwestern.edu/cfc/jlwop/JLWOP_Report.pdf">http://www.law.northwestern.edu/cfc/jlwop/JLWOP_Report.pdf</a> .....	passim
Sue Lindsay, <i>Growing Up in Prison</i> , Rocky Mountain News, Sept. 19, 2005 .....	21
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Proportionality and Punishment: Imposing Life Without Parole on Juveniles</i> , 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 681 (1998) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Hillary J. Massey, <i>Disposing of Children: The Eighth Amendment and Juvenile Life Without Parole After Roper</i> , 47 B.C. L. Rev. 1083 (2006).....	9, 17
Ashley Nellis and Ryan S. King, <i>The Sentencing Project, No Exit: The Expanding Use of Life Sentences in America</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.sentencingproject.org">http://www.sentencingproject.org</a> .....	passim
Office of Justice Programs, Dep't of Justice, <i>Juveniles in Adult Prisons and Jails: A National Assessment</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/bja/182503-2.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/bja/182503-2.pdf</a> .....	13
Richard E. Redding, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent To Delinquency?</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/220595.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/220595.pdf</a> .....	17, 18
Washington Coalition For The Just Treatment Of Youth, <i>A Reexamination Of Youth Involvement In The Adult Criminal Justice System In Washington</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.columbialegal.org/~lumbia/files/JLWOP_cls.pdf">http://www.columbialegal.org/~lumbia/files/JLWOP_cls.pdf</a> .....	22
